Interest received  4,588 3,997
Acquisitions of intangible fixed assets III.7.1. -227 -797
Acquisitions of tangible fixed assets III.7.3. -10,043 -6,794
Income from sales of tangible fixed assets   100

Net cash flow from investment activities  -198,052 -3,494

Interest paid  -1,963 -1,233
Increase/(decrease) of export financing  4,888 3,108
Repayments of interest-bearing financial debt -1,476 -1,667

Cash flow from finance activities  1,449 208

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations  -779 -256

Adjustments to cash and cash equivalents  -104,855 34,703

Net cash position - opening balance  145,326 110,623
Net cash position - closing balance  40,471 145,326

  -104,855 34,703
* Changes in the working capital: working capital current period – working capital previous period – Write-offs on current
assets

Annual report 2013 Picanol Group   31/77

II.4.  STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Per 31 December 2013

PICANOL GROUP   (in '000 euros) Share
capital

Share
premiums

Reserves Translation
differences

Total
before

minority
interests

Minority
interests

Total after
minority
interests

At the end of the preceding period 21,720 1,518 189,996 4,426 217,661 0 217,661

Changes in scope of consolidation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Result over the reporting period 0 0 73,168 0 73,168 0 73,168
Translation differences 0 0 0 -1,265 -1,265 0 -1,265
Actuarial gains / (losses)   -111 0 -111  -111
Share of other comprehensive income of associated companies -926  -926  -926

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total recognized profits and losses 0 0 72,132 -1,265 70,866 0 70,866
Dividends 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

At the end of the reporting period 21,720 1,518 262,127 3,161 288,527 0 288,527

Per 31 December 2012

PICANOL GROUP   (in '000 euros) Share
capital

Share
premiums

Reserves Translation
differences

Total
before

minority
interests

Minority
interests

Total after
minority
interests

At the end of the preceding period 21,720 1,518 134,695 4,895 162,828 0 162,828

Changes in scope of consolidation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Result over the reporting period 0 0 55,302 0 55,302 0 55,302
Translation differences 0 0 0 -469 -469 0 -469
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total recognized profits and losses 0 0 55,302 -469 54,833 0 54,833
Dividends 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

At the end of the reporting period 21,720 1,518 189,997 4,426 217,661 0 217,661

The negative impact of the currency exchange differences is due to the depreciation of most of the
functional currency of the subsidiaries against the euro during the financial year.

Annual report 2013 Picanol Group   32/77

III. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE YEAR

ENDING 31 DECEMBER 2013

III.1. SUMMARY OF THE VALUATION RULES

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE – PRINCIPLES FOR THE COMPILATION OF THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Since 1 January 2005, the consolidated financial statements of the Picanol Group have been compiled
in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as drawn up by the

[…]

Delhi 110058 100.00% 100.00%

2. ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

Belgium

  Tessenderlo Chemie NV Troonstraat 130, 1050 Brussels 27.52% 0%

3. OTHER NON-CONSOLIDATED ENTITIES

Belgium

Syndicaat van Belgische textielmachinebouwers
(Symatex)  A. Reyerslaan 80 , 1030 Brussels 34.00% 34.00%

  Bedrijvencentrum Westhoek Albert Dehemlaan 31, 8900 Ypres 12.82% 12.82%

Annual report 2013 Picanol Group   53/77

III.7.6. PARTICIPATIONS IN ASSOCIATED COMPANIES AND OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

PARTICIPATIONS IN ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

Overview of the participations in associated companies:

Name Activity Place of business Percentage of participation

   2013 2012

Tessenderlo Chemie NV Chemicals Belgium 27.52% 0.00%

In 2013, Picanol acquired 27.52% of the shares of Tessenderlo Chemie for the sum of 192.4 million
euros.

The assets, liabilities and results of the associated company are summarized below on the acquisition
date and on 31 December 2013:

Opening balance sheet at the acquisition date (6 November 2013)
(in '000 euros) Before the fair value

adjustment
The fair value
adjustment

After the fair
value

adjustment

Group share

Fixed assets 590,283 297 590,581 162,528
Current assets 493,748 21,244 514,992 141,726
Non-current liabilities -387,565 -19,352 -406,917 -111,983
Current liabilities -427,018 -10,188 -437,205 -120,319
Net assets held for sale -866 -792 -1,658 -456
Total net assets 268,583 -8,791 259,792 71,495

Balance sheet at 31 December 2013
(in '000 euros) Before the fair value

adjustment
The fair value
adjustment

After the fair
value

adjustment

Group share

Fixed assets 594,964  594,964 163,734
Current assets 486,160 11,951 498,111 137,080
Non-current liabilities -432,362  -432,362 -118,986
Current liabilities -409,407 -4,063 -413,471 -113,787
Net assets held for sale 509  509 140
Total net assets 239,863 7,888 247,751 68,181

Period from acquisition date to 31 December 2013
(in '000 euros) Before the fair value

adjustment
The fair value
adjustment

After the fair
value

adjustment

Group share

Revenue 200,652  200,652 55,219
Operating profit (EBIT) -13,417 4,635 -8,782 -2,417
Result for the period -15,705 7,029 -8,675 -2,387
Other comprehensive
income

-13,015 9,649 -3,366 -926

Overall result for the period -28,720 16,678 -12,041 -3,314

The fair value adjustments that were made to the net assets of the associated companies relate
primarily to value adjustments on inventories, the revaluation of an onerous electricity contract, a
provision for a burdensome lease and an adjustment to the valuation of assets held for sale. The fair
value adjustment with regard to the tangible and intangible assets have not yet been included in the
opening balance sheet since this data is not yet available. According to the applicable IFRS rules, a
period of one year following the acquisition is provided for this.

Annual report 2013 Picanol Group   54/77

[…]

Actuarial (profits)/ losses
(profits)/ losses due to demographic
assumptions 262  262

Return on plan assets  -152 -152

Other: -197 196 -1

Annual report 2013 Picanol Group   60/77

Paid benefit obligations -197 196 -1

On 31 December 2013 2,914 -1,080 1,834

Funded obligations 1,366 -1,080 286

Unfunded obligations 1,548  1,548

Total 2,914 -1,080 1,834

The changes in the plan that were charged to the result in 2013 are mainly due to the phased closure
of the small STEP plan.

The underlying assets relate to insurance contracts with underlying assets that primarily consist of
fixed-income securities.

The main actuarial assumptions used at the balance sheet data (weighted averages):

  2013 2012

Discount rate 3.00% 3.00%

Estimated rate of salary increases 2.00% 2.00%

The discount rate is based on the yield of high quality corporate bonds with a maturity of 10 years,
which corresponds to the duration of the retirement benefit obligations.

Sensitivity analysis regarding changes in actuarial assumptions:

Sensitivity regarding a change in the discount rate:

in '000 euros 0.25% increase 0.25% decrease

Gross liability -52 54

Annual report 2013 Picanol Group   61/77

III.7.14. PROVISIONS

For the year ending on 31 December 2013

PICANOL GROUP   (in '000 euros) Product Environ- Restructuring Litigation Other Total

  warranties mental costs  risks

   risks

At the start of the reporting period 5,321 1,630 0 0 1,500 8,451

Movements during the reporting period

Additions 1,204 0 0 0 300 1,504

Utilizations -1,653 -119 0 0 -214 -1,986

Reversals -9 0 0 0 43 34

Transfers 0 0 0 0 0 0

Exchange rate differences -4 0 0 0 0 -4

At the end of the reporting period 4,859 1,511 0 0 1,629 7,999

More than 1 year 55 1,511 0 0 51 1,617

Up to 1 year 4,806 0 0 0 1,576 6,382

Total 4,861 1,511 0 0 1,627 7,999

The provisions for product warranties primarily relate to warranties associated with the sale of
weaving machines. The provisions are calculated on the basis of historical costs of product warranties
related to the supply of goods and services. They are recalculated annually on the basis of actual costs
incurred in the previous financial year.

The provision for environmental risks only covers pollution risks associated with land located in
Belgium.

The other risks and charges include provisions for a pending dispute and other obligations regarding
taxes and the environment under the sales agreement of the Steel Heddle activities of GTP Greenville.